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The information in this User’s Manual has been carefully reviewed and is believed to be accurate.
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Preface

Preface

About This Manual

This manual is written for professional system integrators and PC technicians. It
provides information for the installation and use of the K1048-RT. Installation and
maintenance should be performed by experienced technicians only.

The K1048-RT is a high-end Microserver unit based on the SC801LTS-R406KP
1U rackmount server chassis, a dual 10G Broadcom BMC-53347 LAN switch and
twelve (12) internal hot-swap Ethernet 3.5" HDD drives. The K1048-RT has an
IPMI LAN port, two 10G LAN ports, a serial management port and two redundant
400 Watt power supplies.

Manual Organization

Chapter 1: Introduction

The first chapter provides a checklist of the main components included with
the server system and describes the main features of the mainboard and the
SC801LTS-R406KP chassis.

Chapter 2: Server Installation

This chapter describes the steps necessary to install the Microserver K1048-RT into
a rack and check out the configuration prior to powering up the system.

Chapter 3: System Interface

Refer here for details on the system interface, which includes the functions and
information provided by the control panel on the chassis as well as other LEDs
located throughout the system.

Chapter 4: System Safety

You should thoroughly familiarize yourself with this chapter for a general overview
of safety precautions that should be followed when installing and servicing the
Microserver K1048-RT.

Chapter 5: Advanced Serverboard Setup

Chapter 5 provides detailed information on the mainboard, including the locations
and functions of connections, headers and jumpers.
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Chapter 6: Advanced Chassis Setup

Refer to Chapter 6 for detailed information on the SC801LTS-R406KP server
chassis. You should follow the procedures given in this chapter when installing,
removing, or reconfiguring drives and when replacing system power supply units
and cooling fans.

Appendix A: System Specifications

Appendix B: Storage Monitoring IPMI Page
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Notes
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Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 1

Introduction

1-1 Overview

The K1048-RT Microserver is a high-end switch/storage server comprised
of three main subsystems: the SC801LTS-R406KP 1U server chassis the
Broadcom BMC-53347 switch system and twelve (12) 3.5" Ethernet hard drives.
Please refer to our web site for information on operating systems that have been
certified for use with the system (www.supermicro.com).

An illustration of the overview IP assignment flow for this switch/storage server is
shown below.

Figure 1-1. Overview IP Assignment Flow

Ethernet IP Assignment

IP Address Assignment {example}

Namespace
192.168.10.10
10.10.1.15

Striped Namespace .

192.168.10.17
10.101.20

Web
Application

1921681012 |
1010118 | Y

Storage System Manager
(Object Storage Platform)
Using the API, this platform sets fault
tolerance and key/value data placement.

192.168.10.13
1010132

106G Switch

StaticIP: 192.168.1.99

In addition to the system mainboard and chassis, various hardware components
have been included with the K1048-RT server, as listed below:

® Six (6) 40x28-mm 13K RPM 4-pin PWM fans (FAN-0065L4)

® One (1) 85-cm 16-pin to 16-pin ribbon 28AWG front control cable
(CBL-CDAT-0648)

® Two (2) 8-pin to 3 2x2(10-cm) power cable for SC801L (CBL-PWEX-0636)

1-1
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® HDD Components:
Twelve (12) hot-swap 3.5" 4TB 5.9K RPM 64MB Cache, Ethernet HDD's
(HDD-T4000-ST4000NK000101)

® One (1) rails set (MCP-290-00066-0N)

Note: For your system to work properly, please follow the links below to download

all necessary drivers/utilities and the user’s manual for your server.

® Supermicro product manuals: http://www.supermicro.com/support/manuals/

® Product drivers and utilities: ftp://ftp.supermicro.com

® Product safety information:
http://super-dev/about/policies/safety_information.cfm

® |f you have any questions, please contact our support team at:
support@supermico.com

1-2 Server and Switch Features

At the heart of the K1048-RT server/switch lies dual Broadcom™ BMC-53347
10Gbps communication chips and system for communicating and servicing the
Ethernet hard-disk drives. Although these systems are mounted on a system
mainboard, this mainboard does not contain any CPUs, chipset or memory and
therefore will not be covered in this manual.

The sections below cover the main server and switch features of the K1048-RT
system (see Figure 1-1 for a block diagram of the chipset).

Microserver Storage System

The K1048-RT system ships fully integrated with twelve (12) dual ported 4TB
7200-rpm Ethernet drives (48TB). Redundant 1G Ethernet downstream connections
allow for resilient multi-path access to the key/value pair HTTP storage interface
built into each drive.

Ethernet Ports

Two Broadcom BMC-53347 10-Gigabit (1/10 Gbps) Ethernet Controllers are
integrated into the mainboard in the K1048-RT server. Additionally an IPMI LAN
port is provided. The system's AST2400BMC (Baseboard Management Control)
chip supports IPMI 2.0.

1-2
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Onboard Controllers/Ports

The K1048-RT system contains the following I/O ports: four 10G Ethernet ports and
one IPMI LAN. The system's mainboard supports up to twelve (12) Ethernet drives.

Note: The default IP Address for the system is 192.168.1.99.

Other Features
Other onboard features for the system include the following:
® Redundant 12C connection for status/polling of media
® Controls to optimize power utilization
® Qut of band system management with IPMI 2.0 GUI or ipmitools software
® Persistent drive bay position/enumeration
® HDD IP address assignment (DHCP is default)

For details on IPMI software and resources go to the SuperMicro webiste at www.
supermicro.com or see http://www.supermicro.com/solutions/ManagementSoftware.
cfm for more details.

1-3 Server Chassis Features

The following is a general outline of the main features of the SC801 server chassis.

System Power

Each SC801 chassis model includes a high-efficiency 94% or 95+% Platinum
certified power supply, rated at 400 Watts plus one redundant backup power supply.
In the unlikely event your power supply fails, replacement is simple and can be
accomplished without tools.

Note: The power supplies are both redundant, hot-plug.

Microserver Disk Subsystem

The SC801 features twelve (12) 3.5" Ethernet drives mounted in the chassis. These
drives are hot-swappable units and are connected to the system by cables that
provide power and dual-ported Ethernet access. By default the drives are configured
for DHCP (two addresses, one per port). Static assignment is supported through
the IPMI interface.
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Front Control Panel

All SC801 models includes a front panel control panel on the front of the chassis.
The control panel on the K1048-RT server provides you with system monitoring and
power control. LEDs indicate system power, HDD activity, network activity, system
overheat and power supply failure. A main power button and a system reset button
are also included.

I/0 Ports

The SC801 chassis designed to be used in a 1U rackmount configuration. The
SC801 chassis provides four 1/10G Ethernet using RJ45 copper connectors and
an IPMI Ethernet port in the rear of the chassis.

Cooling System

The SC801 chassis accepts six (6) 8-cm system fans, which are powered from
the system.

Note: The fans in this system are NOT redundant, hot-plug.

Mounting Rails

The SC801 includes a set of quick-release rails, and can be placed in a rack for
secure storage and use. To setup your rack, follow the step-by-step instructions
included in this manual.
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LAN LAN
10Gb 10Gb
RJ45 RJ45

10G PHY

Figure 1-1. Chipset:
System Block Diagram

b 10G Switch

12C

12C

1G PHY

1G PHY

0

Ethernet HDD |

J

Ethernet HDD

Ethernet HDD |

Ethernet HDD

Ethernet HDD |

Ethernet HDD

LAN LAN

10Gb 10Gb

RJ45 RJ45
10G PHY

T—) 10G Switch
1G PHY 1G PHY
) v
Ethernet HDD | Ethernet HDD
Ethernet HDD | Etheret HDD
Ethernet HDD ‘ Ethernet HDD

Note: This is a general block diagram. All 12 drives are physically connected to
both switches.
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1-4 Contacting Supermicro

Headquarters

Address: Super Micro Computer, Inc.
980 Rock Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131 U.S.A.

Tel: +1 (408) 503-8000

Fax: +1 (408) 503-8008

Email: marketing@supermicro.com (General Information)
support@supermicro.com (Technical Support)

Website: WWW.SUpermicro.com

Europe

Address: Super Micro Computer B.V.
Het Sterrenbeeld 28, 5215 ML
's-Hertogenbosch, The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 73-6400390

Fax: +31 (0) 73-6416525

Email: sales@supermicro.nl (General Information)
support@supermicro.nl (Technical Support)
rma@supermicro.nl (Customer Support)

Website: WWW.Supermicro.com

Asia-Pacific

Address: Super Micro Computer, Inc.
3F, No. 150, Jian 1st Rd.
Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 235
Taiwan (R.O.C)

Tel: +886-(2) 8226-3990

Fax: +886-(2) 8226-3992

Email: support@supermicro.com.tw

Website: WWWw.supermicro.com.tw
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Chapter 2

Server Installation

2-1 Overview

This chapter provides a quick setup checklist to get your K1048-RT up and running.
Following these steps in the order given should enable you to have the system
operational within a minimum amount of time. This quick setup assumes that your
system has come to you preinstalled with Ethernet Drives. If your system is not
already fully integrated with a mainboard, processors, system memory etc., please
turn to the chapter or section noted in each step for details on installing specific
components.

2-2 Unpacking the System

You should inspect the box the K1048-RT server was shipped in and note if it was
damaged in any way. If the server itself shows damage you should file a damage
claim with the carrier who delivered it.

Decide on a suitable location for the rack unit that will hold the K1048-RT server.
It should be situated in a clean, dust-free area that is well ventilated. Avoid areas
where heat, electrical noise and electromagnetic fields are generated. You will also
need it placed near a grounded power outlet. Read the Rack and Server Precautions
in the next section.

2-3 Preparing for Setup

The box the K1048-RT was shipped in should include two sets of rail assemblies,
two rail mounting brackets and the mounting screws you will need to install the
system into the rack. Follow the steps in the order given to complete the installation
process in a minimum amount of time. Please read this section in its entirety before
you begin the installation procedure outlined in the sections that follow.
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2-4

Choosing a Setup Location

Leave enough clearance in front of the rack to enable you to open the front door
completely (~25 inches) and approximately 30 inches of clearance in the back
of the rack to allow for sufficient airflow and ease in servicing.

This product is for installation only in a Restricted Access Location (dedicated
equipment rooms, service closets and the like).

This product is not suitable for use with visual display work place devices
according to 82 of the the German Ordinance for Work with Visual Display Units.

Warnings and Precautions

Rack Precautions

Ensure that the leveling jacks on the bottom of the rack are fully extended to
the floor with the full weight of the rack resting on them.

In single rack installation, stabilizers should be attached to the rack. In multiple
rack installations, the racks should be coupled together.

Always make sure the rack is stable before extending a component from the
rack.

You should extend only one component at a time - extending two or more
simultaneously may cause the rack to become unstable.

Server Precautions
Review the electrical and general safety precautions in Chapter 4.

Determine the placement of each component in the rack before you install the
rails.

Install the heaviest server components on the bottom of the rack first, and then

work up.

Use a regulating uninterruptible power supply (UPS) to protect the server from
power surges, voltage spikes and to keep your system operating in case of a
power failure.

Allow any hot plug drives and power supply modules to cool before touching
them.

Always keep the rack's front door and all panels and components on the servers
closed when not servicing to maintain proper cooling.
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Rack Mounting Considerations

A Warning! To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a
rack, you must take special precautions to ensure that the system remains stable.
The following guidelines are provided to ensure your safety:

® This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in
the rack.

® When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom
to the top with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

® |f the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before
mounting or servicing the unit in the rack.

Ambient Operating Temperature

If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly, the ambient operating
temperature of the rack environment may be greater than the ambient temperature
of the room. Therefore, consideration should be given to installing the equipment
in an environment compatible with the manufacturer’'s maximum rated ambient
temperature (Tmra).

Reduced Airflow

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that the amount of airflow required
for safe operation is not compromised.

Mechanical Loading

Equipment should be mounted into a rack so that a hazardous condition does not
arise due to uneven mechanical loading.

Circuit Overloading

Consideration should be given to the connection of the equipment to the power
supply circuitry and the effect that any possible overloading of circuits might have
on overcurrent protection and power supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of
equipment nameplate ratings should be used when addressing this concern.
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Reliable Ground

A reliable ground must be maintained at all times. To ensure this, the rack
itself should be grounded. Particular attention should be given to power supply
connections other than the direct connections to the branch circuit (i.e. the use of
power strips, etc.).

2-5 Installing the System into a Rack

This section provides information on installing the chassis into a rack unit with the
rails provided. There are a variety of rack units on the market, which may mean
that the assembly procedure differs slightly. You should also refer to the installation
instructions that came with the rack unit you are using.

Note: These rails will fit a rack between 27" and 38" deep.

A Warning: Do not pick up the server with the front handles. They are
designed to pull the system from a rack only.

A Stability Hazard: The rack stabilizing mechanism must be in place, or the
rack must be bolted to the floor before you slide the unit out for servicing. Failure
to stabilize the rack can cause the rack to tip over.

Figure 2-1. Identifying the Sections of the Rack Rails
Inner Rail--

pre-attached to the
chagsis

Front and Rear
Brackets--attach
to the rack




Chapter 2: Server Installation

In order to install the rails onto the rack, refer to the illustration below.

Figure 2-2. Installing the Rails to the Chassis

IMPORTANT NOTES:

REPON 1U SLIDE USER MANUAL
STEP1

1.D0 NOT SWAP RIGHT HAND INNER WITH LEFT HAND, VISE VERSA.
2. MOUNT INNER MEMBERTO CHASSIS WITH CARE, DO NOT WAVE OR DROP IT.

PULLINNER MEMBER OUT

ALGNTHE INNERTO

THE STAND OFF ON
SIE O CHASSS

PRESS THE FRONT

TRIGGER DOWNTO

PULLINNEROUT

FURTHER

neR
N MENBER

AKE SURE THE STAND OFF DROP THROUGH TH KEY SLOT,
PULLTHE INNER ALL
o

WILLLERN AGAINST THE STAND OFF

'AND PUSHTHE INNER FORWARD SO THAT THE LOCKING RS
REMOVE THEINNER

PRESS BOTH FRONT AND REAR TIGGER DOWN TO PUSHTHE CHASSIS
FURTHER INTO THE CABINET TILL T REACHES CLOSED POSITION

INTERMEDIATE
MEVBER

PUSH THE YELTOWPIECE BACKWARD.
AND PULLTHE BRACKETTO PASS THE

INTERMEDIATE ALL THE WAY SACK

STEP3 STEP4 ==

PUSHTHEREAR
BACKET BACK AND
PRESS AND ROTATE THE LATCH T0 PUSH THE

FASTEN THE THUMB SCREW ON THE EAR PLATE
"TOSECURE THE CHASSS TO THE RACK

INSTALLATION IS
COMPLETE!!

2 STEPG

UNINSTALL THE BRACKET, PLEASE FOLLOW THE
STEPS BELOW.

PRYSPRING
LOCK PECE BACK HOOKS 0PEN

PUSH BRACKET BACK
TILLHOOKS OFF THE
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Sliding the Chassis onto the Rack Rails

Installing the Chassis into a Rack

1. Align the chassis rails with the front of the rack rails.

2. Slide the chassis rails into the rack rails, keeping the pressure even on both
sides. The spring latch engages when the chassis is part way in. Push the
server completely into the rack.

3. (Optional) Insert and tighten the thumbscrews that hold the front of the server
to the rack.

Figure 2-3. Installing the Server into a Rack

Note: The figure above is for illustrative purposes only. Always install servers at
the bottom of the rack first.

Warning: Do not pick up the server with the front handles. They are designed
, to pull the system from a rack only.

Stability hazard. The rack stabilizing mechanism must be in place, or the
rack must be bolted to the floor before you slide the unit out for servicing.
" Failure to stabilize the rack can cause the rack to tip over.

2-6
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2-6  Power-up/Power-down Sequence

The K1048-RT system's power up/power-down sequences and indications are
shown below.

Powering-up the System

Timing Indications

Plug the system into power source PSU LED will light

Wait 30 Seconds None

30 Seconds after power cord is plugged in BMC ready/ onboard LED flashes (seen through

air vent(chassis/ rear) Indicating the board
management has booted successfully

Push-on Power button Button LED turns green

Drives spin up, switch initializes * Depending on environmental temperature Fans may
not spin-up like a typical server power-up

~15-30 seconds after power button is pressed, Internal link LEDs are lit solid on the mainboard

Ethernet drives are available for DHCP address PHY indicators

assignment on the redundant networks

*[nitial boot/spin-up may be silent.

Powering Off the System

Timing Indications

Hold power button for 6 seconds, then release None

System shutdown will occur within seven seconds Power button LED will go dark
BMC remains powered on accessible until system
is unplugged
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Notes
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Chapter 3

System Interface

3-1 Overview
There are several LEDs on the control panel and on the drive carriers to keep
you constantly informed of the overall status of the system. The chassis includes:

® A control panel on the front that includes power buttons and status monitoring
lights

® Status lights for the power supply

Figure 3-1. Control Panel
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3-2 Control Panel Buttons

The chassis includes two push-buttons that control power to the system.

\‘ ’I

:Q:

Power: The main power switch is used to apply or remove power from the power
supply to the server. Turning off system power with this button removes the main
power but maintains standby power.

RESET

O

Reset: The reset button is used to reboot the system.

3-3 Control Panel LEDs

There are five LEDs that provide status information about the system.

uID
[ ]

UID LED: The uiniversal identifier (UID) blue LED is activated from the mainboard.
It is used to locate the server in large racks and server banks.

=)

-

NIC: Indicates network activity when flashing.

3-2
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Chapter 4

Standardized Warning Statements for AC Systems

4-1 About Standardized Warning Statements

The following statements are industry standard warnings, provided to warn the user
of situations which have the potential for bodily injury. Should you have questions
or experience difficulty, contact Supermicro's Technical Support department
for assistance. Only certified technicians should attempt to install or configure
components.

Read this appendix in its entirety before installing or configuring components in the
Supermicro chassis.

These warnings may also be found on our web site at http://www.supermicro.com/
about/policies/safety_information.cfm.

Warning Definition

A Warning!

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily
injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with
electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents.

O TR

COELTA Va2 ERLET,

NS FHIS DD B RN HOE T O T W N OB TLEIFE 20,
BAISITE F NSRRI R LT BN AT LRI B LT FEw,

I SRS RRER -

IEA T AREZ B E BN TR - FERERRETHE TEZA » A5
BIRER RGN - PR EIRED BRI AR LR - ERIEE IS S LS
FERY RN S0 R S S E iy 27 = M S i AR SOA -

LSRR ARG -

IERIN T RE S BB T AE & ARG LIFERIR T - TEAME M AT - B
BHYfEhE - I HEHGE T S R TR - S RIBE BRI
BT EIHBA R A A -

4-1



K1048-RT Microserver User's Manual

Warnung
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu
Verletzungen fuhren kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geraten mit den
Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den Ublichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung
vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen
Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten
Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerét ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes
de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y
familiaricese con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al
final de cada advertencia encontrara el nimero que le ayudara a encontrar el texto
traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompafa a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une
situation pouvant entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant
de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour
éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des avertissements
figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS.
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Warning Statements for AC Systems
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwings symbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die
lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken,
dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij een elektrische installatie betrokken risico's
en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard procedures om ongelukken te
voorkomen. Gebruik de nummers aan het eind van elke waarschuwing om deze te
herleiden naar de desbetreffende locatie.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
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Installation Instructions

A Warning!

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.
i T
AT LEBPICHRET Auic, i TFIRS 2B G FEW,

e ¥any
=

T A GE R AR, 15 e b 132 5B -

e ¥any
=
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Warnung

Vor dem AnschlieRen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen
lesen.

jAdvertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de
alimentacion.

Attention

Avant de brancher le systeme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives

d'installation.
Jnn 11?735 nNoIYMi 11201 210y 1P DIRTIT DX NT‘IP'? we
A2wlg Age] AAH] Al A hlE Yol FAA L,

Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron
aansluit.
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Circuit Breaker

A Warning!

This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent)
protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 250 V, 20 A.

Y—Fyh-TL—h—
COHNE. B CREDD PEEEN SR A TORBENIRELTVET,
PGB E OECKEN 250 V, 20 AZBR IO EZMER FEW,
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=
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A KT 250V, 20A °

LA
=

I S RS CEERER IR ) fral SRy L8 A et Ot HE RIS Pralin (VAR E B
A KIA250V,20A

Warnung

Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss-
bzw. Uberstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der
Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als: 250 V, 20 A betragt.

jAdvertencia!

Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes)
del edificio. Asegurese de que el dispositivo de proteccion no sea superior a: 250
V, 20 A.

Attention

Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit
dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du
dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur a :250 V, 20 A.

33 RTN? w2 YW 9% Ny In? 021213 NIPRINT 7337 DY JN0M 77 98I0
250 V, 20 A= NP XY X177 290WNN IXPIT 2IDN 107 PWINI
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Waarschuwing

Dit product is afhankelijk van de kortsluitbeveiliging (overspanning) van uw electrische
installatie. Controleer of het beveiligde aparaat niet groter gedimensioneerd is dan
220V, 20A.

Power Disconnection Warning

Warning!

The system must be disconnected from all sources of power and the power cord
removed from the power supply module(s) before accessing the chassis interior to
install or remove system components.

PRGN E Y
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Warnung

Das System muss von allen Quellen der Energie und vom Netzanschlusskabel
getrennt sein, das von den Spg.Versorgungsteilmodulen entfernt wird, bevor es
auf den Chassisinnenraum zuriickgreift, um Systemsbestandteile anzubringen oder
zu entfernen.

jAdvertencia!

El sistema debe ser disconnected de todas las fuentes de energia y del cable
eléctrico quitado de los modulos de fuente de alimentacién antes de tener acceso
el interior del chasis para instalar o para quitar componentes de sistema.

Attention

Le systeme doit étre débranché de toutes les sources de puissance ainsi que de
son cordon d'alimentation secteur avant d'accéder a l'intérieur du chassis pour
installer ou enlever des composants de systéme.
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Waarschuwing

Voordat u toegang neemt tot het binnenwerk van de behuizing voor het installeren
of verwijderen van systeem onderdelen, dient u alle spanningsbronnen en alle
stroomkabels aangesloten op de voeding(en) van de behuizing te verwijderen
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Equipment Installation

A Warning!

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment.
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Warnung

Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausriistung sollte nur geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

jAdvertencia!

Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Attention

Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la
maintenance de ces équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

TR
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Waarschuwing

Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door
geschoold en gekwalificeerd personeel.

Restricted Area

A Warning!

This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access
area can be accessed only through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other
means of security. (This warning does not apply to workstations).

727 A X b
COAZyME. T ARRKEICGREI NS e ZRELTVETD,
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Warnung

Diese Einheit ist zur Installation in Bereichen mit beschranktem Zutritt vorgesehen.
Der Zutritt zu derartigen Bereichen ist nur mit einem Spezialwerkzeug, Schloss und
Schlussel oder einer sonstigen Sicherheitsvorkehrung moglich.

jAdvertencia!

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para instalacion en areas de acceso restringido.
Solo puede obtenerse acceso a una de estas areas mediante la utilizacion de una
herramienta especial, cerradura con llave u otro medio de seguridad.

Attention

Cet appareil doit étre installée dans des zones d'acces réservés. L'acces a une
zone d'acces réservé n'est possible qu'en utilisant un outil spécial, un mécanisme
verrouill ne clé re moyen Scurité
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Waarschuwing

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in gebieden met een beperkte toegang.
Toegang tot dergelijke gebieden kunnen alleen verkregen worden door gebruik te
maken van speciaal gereedschap, slot en sleutel of andere veiligheidsmaatregelen.

Battery Handling

& Warning!

There is the danger of explosion if the battery is replaced incorrectly. Replace the
battery only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer.

Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions
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Warnung
Bei Einsetzen einer falschen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Ersetzen Sie die

Batterie nur durch den gleichen oder vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp.
Entsorgen Sie die benutzten Batterien nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Attention
Danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas remplacée correctement. Ne la remplacer

que par une pile de type semblable ou équivalent, recommandée par le fabricant.
Jeter les piles usagées conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

jAdvertencia!

Existe peligro de explosion si la bateria se reemplaza de manera incorrecta.
Reemplazar la bateria exclusivamente con el mismo tipo o el equivalente
recomendado por el fabricante. Desechar las baterias gastadas segun las
instrucciones del fabricante.
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Waarschuwing

Er is ontploffingsgevaar indien de batterij verkeerd vervangen wordt. Vervang de
batterij slechts met hetzelfde of een equivalent type die door de fabrikant aanbevolen
wordt. Gebruikte batterijen dienen overeenkomstig fabrieksvoorschriften afgevoerd
te worden.
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Redundant Power Supplies

& Warning!

This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections must
be removed to de-energize the unit.

COIZy MIBROBIRLED R ENTOBHEDNHV T,
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Warnung

Dieses Gerat kann mehr als eine Stromzufuhr haben. Um sicherzustellen, dass
der Einheit kein trom zugefuhrt wird, mussen alle Verbindungen entfernt werden.

jAdvertencia!

Puede que esta unidad tenga mas de una conexién para fuentes de alimentacion.
Para cortar por completo el suministro de energia, deben desconectarse todas las
conexiones.

Attention

Cette unité peut avoir plus d'une connexion d'alimentation. Pour supprimer toute
tension et tout courant électrique de l'unité, toutes les connexions d'alimentation
doivent étre débranchées.
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P12 NIn Yy 0NN 95 DR 1oAY WY .pED YW INXR NN NP W 37D
ST DR

4-12



Chapter 4: Warning Statements for AC Systems

Ual) alaal clas g Y ladl sae leall 13gd Sy a8
e 5eSH e Bas gl J e caYLaty) 48S &) ) sy

7!

o] Aol & A ool A B WAL AR o] 9+ AUk o] FH el
AAE Adaty] deie BE A4 @25 AAd ek ot
Waarschuwing

Deze eenheid kan meer dan één stroomtoevoeraansluiting bevatten. Alle
aansluitingen dienen verwijderd te worden om het apparaat stroomloos te maken

Backplane Voltage

A Warning!

Hazardous voltage or energy is present on the backplane when the system is
operating. Use caution when servicing
PRy T L= OEIE:

SATLOBITIEREBIEE BN NI TL— LI D> TOVET,
B BB TR

L
YR IEACHTI - B EARERAY RS - T FFovIv «
B
ERIEAERETI > B DAGRAVER AR R - B TSI L
Warnung

Wenn das System in Betrieb ist, treten auf der Ruckwandplatine gefahrliche
Spannungen oder Energien auf. Vorsicht bei der Wartung

jAdvertencia!

Cuando el sistema esta en funcionamiento, el voltaje del plano trasero es peligroso
Tenga cuidado cuando lo revise
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Attention

Lorsque le systeme est en fonctionnement, des tensions électriques circulent sur
le fond de panier. Prendre des précautions lors de la maintenance.
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Waarschuwing

Een gevaarlijke spanning of energie is aanwezig op de backplane wanneer het
systeem in gebruik is. Voorzichtigheid is geboden tijdens het onderhoud.

Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

& Warning!

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes

My 3 KU E O # ARSI L
BAOION TR Z O B X TEOEXRBURICHEILT 28 LD HET,

BE
W LR EAR S A E R STEM
BE
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Warnung

Die Installation der Gerate muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.
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jAdvertencia!
La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normas de electricidad locales y
nacionales.Attention

L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales

et locales.
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Waarschuwing
Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Product Disposal

A Warning!

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws

and regulations.
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Warnung

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen
des Landes erfolgen.

jAdvertencia!

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y
reglamentos nacionales.

Attention

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des
lois et/ou directives de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupres de
I'organisme compétent.
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Waarschuwing

De uiteindelijke verwijdering van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming
met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.

Hot Swap Fan Warning

A Warning!

The fans might still be turning when you remove the fan assembly from the chassis.
Keep fingers, screwdrivers, and other objects away from the openings in the fan
assembly's housing.
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Warnung

Die Lufter drehen sich u. U. noch, wenn die Lufterbaugruppe aus dem Chassis
genommen wird. Halten Sie Finger, Schraubendreher und andere Gegenstande
von den Offnungen des Liiftergehauses entfernt.

jAdvertencia!

Los ventiladores podran dar vuelta cuando usted quite ell montaje del ventilador
del chasis. Mandtenga los dedos, los destornilladores y todos los objetos lejos de
las aberturas del ventilador

Attention

Il est possible que les ventilateurs soient toujours en rotation lorsque vous retirerez
le bloc ventilateur du chassis. Prenez garde a ce que doigts, tournevis et autres
objets soient éloignés du logement du bloc ventilateur.
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Waarschuwing

Het is mogelijk dat de ventilator nog draait tijdens het verwijderen van het
ventilatorsamenstel uit het chassis. Houd uw vingers, schroevendraaiers en
eventuele andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de openingen in de ventilatorbehuizing.

Power Cable and AC Adapter

A Warning!

When installing the product, use the provided or designated connection cables,
power cables and AC adaptors. Using any other cables and adaptors could cause
a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the
use of UL or CSA -certified cables (that have UL/CSA shown on the code) for any
other electrical devices than products designated by Supermicro only.
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Warnung

Bei der Installation des Produkts, die zur Verfigung gestellten oder benannt
Anschlusskabel, Stromkabel und Netzteile. Verwendung anderer Kabel und Adapter
kann zu einer Fehlfunktion oder ein Brand entstehen. Elektrische Geréte und
Material Safety Law verbietet die Verwendung von UL-oder CSA-zertifizierte Kabel,
UL oder CSA auf der Code fur alle anderen elektrischen Geréate als Produkte von
Supermicro nur bezeichnet gezeigt haben.
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jAdvertencia!

Al instalar el producto, utilice los cables de conexion previstos o designados, los
cables y adaptadores de CA. La utilizacion de otros cables y adaptadores podria
ocasionar un mal funcionamiento o un incendio. Aparatos Eléctricos y la Ley de
Seguridad del Material prohibe el uso de UL o CSA cables certificados que tienen
UL o CSA se muestra en el codigo de otros dispositivos eléctricos que los productos
designados por Supermicro solamente.

Attention

Lors de l'installation du produit, utilisez les bables de connection fournis ou désigné.
L'utilisation d'autres cables et adaptateurs peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement
ou un incendie. Appareils électroménagers et de loi sur la sécurité Matériel interdit
I'utilisation de UL ou CSA cables certifiés qui ont UL ou CSA indiqué sur le code
pour tous les autres appareils électriques que les produits désignés par Supermicro
seulement.
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Waarschuwing

Bij het installeren van het product, gebruik de meegeleverde of aangewezen kabels,
stroomkabels en adapters. Het gebruik van andere kabels en adapters kan leiden
tot een storing of een brand. Elektrisch apparaat en veiligheidsinformatiebladen wet
verbiedt het gebruik van UL of CSA gecertificeerde kabels die UL of CSA die op
de code voor andere elektrische apparaten dan de producten die door Supermicro
alleen.
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Chapter 5

Microserver System Setup

This chapter covers the steps required to setup the K1048-RT system Remember

to completely close the chassis when you have finished working with the mainboard
to better cool and protect the system.

5-1 Rear I/O Ports

See Figure 5-1 below for the locations of the various 1/O ports.

Figure 5-1. Rear I/O Ports

Back Panel I/O Port Locations and Definitions

1 Serial Management Port (not used/inactive)

2 IPMI LAN Port

3 Gigabit 10G LAN Port

4 Gigabit 10G LAN Port

5 Gigabit 10G LAN Port

6 Gigabit 10G LAN Port
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5-2

Mainboard Details
Figure 5-2. K1048-RT Layout and Drive Enumeration

by |
A R

Notes:

1. Use only the correct type of onboard CMOS battery as specified by the
manufacturer. Do not install the onboard battery upside down to avoid
possible explosion.

2. When the Onboard Power LED on the front control panel is on, the system
power is on. Unplug the power cable before installing or removing any
components.

3. Changing BMC IP address and log-in information is required to avoid address
conflicts if setting up more than one unit on your network.

4. Upon system bootup, the default IP address is 192.168.1.99, change this to
an available IP address on your network. The default username is ADMIN and
password is ADMIN.

5. For BMC best practices, please refer to: http://www.supermicro.com/products/
nfo/files/IPMI/Best_Practices_ BMC_Security.pdf.

Connector Description

JLAN1~4 10-Gigabit Ethernet LAN Ports

IPMI Port IPMI Ethernet Port
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5-3 Connector Definitions
LAN1~4 (Ethernet Ports)

Four 10-Gigabit Ethernet ports
(designated LAN1 through LAN4) are
located in the rear of the K1048-RT
server. Additionally, there is a dedicated
LAN for IPMI in the rear of the server.
These Ethernet ports accept RJ45
type cables.

Note: Please refer to the LED Indicator
Section for LAN LED information.

Fan Headers Fan Header
Pin Definitions

This mainboard has six system fan

. Pin# Definition
headers on the mainboard. These

4-pin fans headers are backward 1 || e

compatible with the traditional 3-pin 2| H2v

fans. The fan speeds are controlled 3 Tachometer

by firmware thermal management via 4 Firmware Thermal Control

IPMI 2.0. See the table on the right for
pin definitions.
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5-4 Onboard Indicators

LAN LEDs

The Ethernet LAN port is located on
the 10 Backplane on the mainboard.
Each LAN port has two LEDs. The
Yellow LED indicates activity. The
Link LED on the left side of the LAN
port may be green, amber or off to
indicate the speed of the connection.
See the tables on the right for more
information.

IPMI Dedicated LAN LEDs

In addition to the LAN Port 1, an IPMI
Dedicated LAN is also located on
the 1/0 Backplane. The amber LED
on the right indicates connection
and activity; while the green LED on
the left indicates the speed of the
connection. See the tables at right for
more information.

GLAN LED

Link Speed_ | >_Activity
- ﬁ -

LAN Link Indicator
LED Settings

LED Color  Definition
Off No Connection, 10 or 100 Mbps
Amber 1 Gbps

Green 10 Gbps (X9DRT-PT only)

LAN LED Indicator Settings

LAN Speeds 1 Gbps 10 Gbps
10/100 Green Off
1G Amber Amber
10G N/A Green
(X9DRT-PT only)
IPMI LAN
Link LED—ﬁ»—Activiw LED
IPMI LAN

Link/Speed LED (Left)
& Activity LED (Right)

Color Status Definition
Off Off No Connection
Green: Link/ 100 Mb/s
Solid Speed

(Left)
Amber Activity Active

Blinking (Right)
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5-5 System Battery

Caution: There is a danger of explosion if the onboard battery is installed upside
down, which will reverse its polarities (see Figure 5-9). This battery must be replaced
only with the same or an equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer
(CR2032). Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.

Figure 5-9. Installing the Onboard Battery

LITHIUM BATTERY

BATTERY HOLDER

Please handle used batteries carefully. Do not damage the battery in any way; a
damaged battery may release hazardous materials into the environment. Do not
discard a used battery in the garbage or a public landfill. Please comply with the
regulations set up by your local hazardous waste management agency to dispose
of your used battery properly.
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Notes
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Chapter 6

Advanced Chassis Setup

This chapter covers the steps required to install components and perform
maintenance on the SC801LTS-R406KP chassis. For component installation, follow
the steps in the order given to eliminate the most common problems encountered.
If some steps are unnecessary, skip ahead to the step that follows.

Tools Required: The only tool you will need to install components and perform
maintenance is a Philips screwdriver.

6-1 Static-Sensitive Devices

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage electronic components. To prevent
damage to any printed circuit boards (PCBs), it is important to handle them very
carefully. The following measures are generally sufficient to protect your equipment
from ESD damage.

Precautions
® Use a grounded wrist strap designed to prevent static discharge.
® Touch a grounded metal object before removing any board from its antistatic bag.

® Handle a board by its edges only; do not touch its components, peripheral chips,
memory modules or gold contacts.

® When handling chips or modules, avoid touching their pins.

® Put the mainboard, expansion cards and peripherals back into their antistatic
bags when not in use.

® For grounding purposes, make sure your computer chassis provides excellent
conductivity between the power supply, the case, the mounting fasteners and
the mainboard.
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Figure 6-1. Front and Rear Chassis Views

Control Panel

Power Supply IPMI LAN Ethernet Ports
Port

6-2 Removing the Power Cord
Before performing most setup or maintenance tasks, use the following procedure
to ensure that power has been removed from the system.

1. Use the operating system to power down the system, following the on-screen
prompts.

2. After the system has completely shut-down, carefully grasp the head of the
power cord and gently pull it out of the back of the power supply. If your
system has dual power supplies, remove the cords from both power supplies.

3. Disconnect the cord from the power strip or wall outlet.

6-3 Control Panel

The control panel is located on the front of the chassis. The LEDs inform you of
system status.

See Chapter 3 for details on the LEDs and the control panel buttons.
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6-4 Removing the Chassis Cover

The system is fully accessible by removing the two chassis covers. Each is secured
by a small metal lip in the middle of the chassis and by two thumb screws on the
front or rear of the chassis.

Figure 6-2. Removing the Chassis Cover

/ 2,

=N

Edge fits under the lip in the
middle of the chassis

Thumbscrews

Removing a Chassis Cover:

1. Loosen the two thumb screws on the front or rear of the chassis.
2. Slide the cover away from the middle and off.

Caution: Except for short periods of time, do not operate the system without the
cover in place. The chassis cover must be in place to allow proper airflow and
prevent overheating.
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6-5 Installing and Replacing Hard Drives

The chassis can contain twelve 3.5" fixed hard disk drives. Each HDD position in
the chassis is labeled with a number that corresponds to the persistent drive bay
enumeration.

The drives rest on metal brackets that runs the full width of the chassis. They attach
to the system by means of cables individually connecting power and Ethernet using
standard SAS HDD connectors. Ethernet drives re-purpose the standard SAS HDD
connector. Please see manufacturer specifications.

Refer to the Quick Start Sticker that is mounted in the top cover of the K1048-RT
for information on quick starting the system for use and replacing HDDs.

Figure 6-3. Quick Start Sticker

Push in the HDD

Align the HDD trays. @ tray until it clicks. )

@ Locate the HDD numbers.

4 )
r'-"1r""1r""1
1 g [N} n 1 [=2]
] " ” { = 4 [HDD positions]
& @ 1 e .o Each HDD and HDD tray
bo e iF- ° - T } H [Motnrboars I, number corresponds with
e 1 Hoe '§| % a SATA port number on the
R = motherboard.
r - ;- - 1 I T POWER SUPPLY
e e e POWER SUPPLY
L L e I e |

O 2/
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Replacing a Hard Drive

This procedure may be performed while the system is operating (hot-replacement)

extra caution should be taken when replacing drives near the high speed fans (drive

bays 9, 10, 11 and 12).

1. Remove front/HDD cover from the chassis (Figure 6-2).

2. Locate and press the latch down on the HDD you wish to remove from the
chassis (Figure 6-3 and Figure 6-4).

3. Disconnect the drive connection from the HDD. Note the number on the floor
of the chassis.

4. Remove the metal tray from the dead drive and install it on the replacement

drive.

5. Connect the drive cable and gently push it down onto the mounting bracket
until it clicks into position.

Figure 6-4. Replacing HDDs

Backplanes
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Figure 6-5. Chassis and HDD Mounting Brackets

HDD Mounting
Bracket

Chassis Mounting
Bracket
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6-6

System Fans

Six fans (fixed mounted) provide cooling for the chassis. Replacement of fans
should be performed by trained field technicians while the system is powered off.

Figure 6-6. System Fans (lifted out of chassis)

Replacing a System Fan

1.

I

If necessary, open the top rear cover of the chassis while the system is
running to locate the position of the failed fan. Do not run the server for an
extended time with the cover off.

Power down the system.

Remove the failed fan's power cable from the mainboard.
Remove the four pins securing the fan to the fan housing.
Lift the failed fan from the fan housing and out of the chassis.

Place the new fan into the vacant space in the fan housing, while making
sure the arrows on the top of the fan (indicating air direction) point in the
same direction as the arrows on the other fans in the same fan housing.

Reconnect the fan wires to the same chassis fan headers as the previous fan.

Power up the system and check that the fan is working properly before
replacing the chassis cover.
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6-7

Power Supply

The system has two 400 Watt, redundant, hot-swap power supply modules. They
automatically sense the input voltage between 100v to 240v, and operate at that
voltage. An amber light on the power supply is illuminated when the power is
switched off. An green light indicates that the power supply is operating.

Replacement units can be ordered directly from Supermicro.

Figure 6-7. Power Supply Modules

A LA e
OIS OO e
= 0 O

===

Replacing the Power Supply

1
2
3.
4
5

. Remove the AC power cord from the back of the power supply module.

. Push the release tab on the rear of the power supply.

Pull the power supply out of the power supply bay using the handle.

. Push the new power supply module into the power bay until it clicks.

. Plug the AC power cord back into the module and power up the server.
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Appendix A

System Specifications
Note: Unless noted specifications apply to a complete system (all serverboards).

Drive Bays

The K1048-RT contains twelve (12) hot-swap drive bays that support standard
3.5" Ethernet drives.
Note: The system HDD's ARE hot-plug.

Chassis

SC801LTS-R406KP (1U rackmount)
Dimensions: (HXWxD) 1.7" x 17.2" x 32" (43mm x 437mm x 813mm)

Weight
Gross (Bare Bone): 38 Ibs (16.5 kg)

System Cooling

The system has six (6) 8-cm PWM system cooling fans

Note: The system cooling fans are NOT redundant, hot-plug.

System Input Requirements

AC Input Voltage: 100-240 V

Rated Input Current: 6-3 Amp
Rated Input Frequency: 47 to 63 Hz
Efficiency: 90+ (Gold Level)

Power Supply

Rated Output Power: 400 Watts (Part# PWS-406P-1R)
Rated Output Voltages: +12V (33A), +5Vsb (3A)

Operating Environment

Operating Temperature: 0° to 35° C (50° to 95° F)
Non-operating Temperature: -40° to 70° C (-40° to 158° F)
Operating Relative Humidity: 20% to 95% (non-condensing)
Non-operating Relative Humidity: 5 to 95% (non-condensing)

Note: The system power supplies are redundant, hot-plug.
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Regulatory Compliance

Electromagnetic Emissions: FCC Class A, EN 55022 Class A, EN 61000-3-2/-3-
3, CISPR 22 Class A

Electromagnetic Immunity: EN 55024/CISPR 24, (EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6, EN 61000-4-8, EN 61000-4-11)

Safety: CSA/EN/IEC/UL 60950-1 Compliant, UL or CSA Listed (USA and
Canada), CE Marking (Europe)

California Best Management Practices Regulations for Perchlorate Materials:
This Perchlorate warning applies only to products containing CR (Manganese
Dioxide) Lithium coin cells. “Perchlorate Material-special handling may apply.
See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate” for further details.
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Appendix B

Storage Monitoring IPMI Page

This chapter covers the controls and features of the K1048-RT Storage Monitoring
IPMI page.

Figure A-1. Storage Monitoring IPMI Page
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Using the IPMI Screen

Follow the procedure below for using the Storage Monitoring IPMI page for the
K1048-RT.

Using the Storage Monitoring Page
1. Click on Storage Monitoring to bring up the Storage Monitoring page.
2. Click on a device/HDD bay in the window to view details on the device.

Each device chosen shows details such as Temperature, Status, MAC Address,
Worldwide Name and version information. Press the Refresh button to refresh the
information on the screen.
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I2C Commands

Below are the Opcodes 12C commands that you can use.

12C Commands
Opcode | Name
0x02 Get Manufacturer
0x03 Get Product ID
0x05 Identify Device
0x06 Get Device Temperature
0x08 Get Device IP Address
0x09 Set Device Network Speed
0x0a Get Device Network Speed
0x0c Enable External Loopback
0x0e Get Command Set Version
0xOf Disable External Loopback
0x10 Reset Device
0x12 Set Device IP Address
0x13 Get Device Network MAC
0x14 Get Interface Link State
0x15 Get Firmware Version
0x16 Get Data Protocol Version

OEM IPMI Commands to Get Ethernet Hard Drive
Information

To get Ethernet hard drive information, use the following information to get OEM
IPMI commands.

Note: Only a subset of opcode is supported within the Ethernet interface
specification. Please see manufacturer specifications.

Standards
BMC IP address by default is set to static: 192.168.1.99
Username: ADMIN
Password: ADMIN
ipmitool -U ADMIN —P ADMIN —H 192.168.1.99 raw 0x30 0x70 0x86 drive_number
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Byte Range

Where the drive_number ranges from 1-12 for the twelve disks within the chassis.

This command will return 284 bytes of data, as listed in the table below:

Byte Range
Byte Type, Possible Value | Definition
0 0/1 Device present
1-20 8 byte WWN followed by ‘0" | WWN
21-34 N/A Unused
35 Hex Temperature
35-41 N/A Unused
42-45 Hex HDD FW version
45 N/A Unused
46-48 Hex Command set version
49 N/A Unused
50-81 Hex Extended status
82-97 Hex Manufacturer
98-113 Hex Product ID
114-251 Hex IP address for both interfaces; see below for detail
252-257 Hex Device network speed
258-261 Hex Device operating state
262-264 Hex Write status
265-276 Hex Interface MAC address for both interface; see below for detail
277-278 Hex Interface Link state
279-283 Hex Data Protocol Version
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IP Address
Below is a breakdown of the 138 byte of IP info from 114-251.

IP Address Info
Byte Interface Definition
114 Interface 0 Status
115-118 Ipv4 gateway
132-135 Ipv4 address
149-164 Ipv6 gateway
166-181 Ipv6 address
183 Interface 1 Status
184-187 Ipv4 gateway
201-204 Ipv4 address
218-233 Ipv6 gateway
235-250 Ipv6 address
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MAC Address
Below is a breakdown of 12 byte of MAC info from 265-276.

MAC Address Info

Byte Interface Definition
265-270 Interface 0 MAC address
271-276 Interface 1 Mac Address

An example of a raw command to collect drive mac and IPs is shown below:

Figure A-2. Drive Collection Raw Command Example

root@username-X10DRC:/home/username# ipmitool -U ADMIN -P ADMIN -H 192.168.1.99 raw 0x30 0x70 0x86 *
* denotes drive location (1-12)

01 50 00 ¢5 00 Th 26 82 63 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0O 00 00
00 00 00 20 00 00 00 00 60 00 02 06 00 00 01 02
04 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 0 00

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0D 00 00

IPV4 Address for HDD port “A”

0000 53 65 61 67 61 74 65 00 0000 wmagsxr"
Subnet mask

00 00 $3 $4 34 30 30 30 42 4?:1:_»4;.! s&,,/
S5 36 15821500 01 &*Dﬁ’uuwc’qwﬁﬂﬂw

00 0000 00 ¢ 15 65 ht!.ml;iw 06 00 Db

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 04 00 00 00 00 0D B0 00 00
00 00.00 00 00 00 00 00.00.00 00 00 00 00 0000 _—" IPV4 Address for HDD port “B"
0060 00,00 00 00 00 15 a¢ |_<nnm1r/rf_»ecia/ P Subnet mask
ooooooaooooooommac156;9!!N‘/.‘

8 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

00.00.00:00 0000 00 00 00 00 00 0000000000 _— MAC for HDD Port “A”
mooooooooooonmmnooomqq_m-ﬁ.‘rn\r o MAC for HDD Port “B”
moouonooooooowwﬁ./

I 1 01 0 00 0% 00 00
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(continued from front)

The products sold by Supermicro are not intended for and will not be used in life support systems,
medical equipment, nuclear facilities or systems, aircraft, aircraft devices, aircraft/emergency
communication devices or other critical systems whose failure to perform be reasonably expected
to result in significant injury or loss of life or catastrophic property damage. Accordingly, Supermicro
disclaims any and all liability, and should buyer use or sell such products for use in such ultra-
hazardous applications, it does so entirely at its own risk. Furthermore, buyer agrees to fully
indemnify, defend and hold Supermicro harmless for and against any and all claims, demands,
actions, litigation, and proceedings of any kind arising out of or related to such ultra-hazardous
use or sale.
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